Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) 
Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or 
re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and 
pursuant to the recommendation of Audit Committee and 
as approved by the Board of Directors, a remuneration of  
H 55,000/- p.a. (INR Fifty Five Thousand) only plus applicable 
taxes and out of pocket expenses, if any, payable to  M/s. 
S. Chhaparia & Associates (Firm Reg no.: 101591), Cost and 
Management Accountant, who was appointed by the Board 
of Directors as Cost Auditor to conduct the audit of the cost

[...]

of  The Institute of Company Secretaries of India.

4. Terms of 
appointment

For Five (5) consecutive financial years from FY 2025–26 upto FY 2029–30, subject to continued 
compliance with eligibility and independence conditions.

5. Proposed fees 
payable

H 1,50,000/- (INR One Lakh Fifty Thousand) only plus applicable taxes, reimbursement of travelling and 
other out of pocket expenses incurred in connection with the secretarial audit for financial year ending 
31 March 2026 and for subsequent year(s) of their term at such fee as may be decided by the Board in

[...]

approved re-appointment of M/s. S. Chhaparia & Associates (Firm 
Reg no.: 101591), Cost and Management Accountants,  as Cost 
Auditor of the Company, to conduct the audit of the cost records 
maintained by the Company for FY 2025-26, at a remuneration of 
H 55,000/- (INR Fifty Five Thousand) only plus applicable taxes and 
out of pocket expenses, if any.

The overall remuneration proposed to be paid to the Cost Auditor 
for the financial year ending 31 March 2026, commensurate with 

the scope of the audit to be carried out by the Cost Auditor and is in

[...]

held on 17 May 2024, consequent to the sub-division of 
Equity Shares of the Company.

Thus, Clause V of the MOA of the Company was amended 
and substituted with the following new Clause V to reflect 
the sub-division of the Equity Shares:

‘The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is  
H 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores Only) divided 
into 6,10,00,000 (Six Crore Ten lakhs) Equity Shares having 
face value of H 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each, aggregating to 
H 12,20,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Twenty lakhs Only) 

and 1,80,000 (One Lakh Eighty Thousand) Compulsory 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares having face 
value of H 100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each aggregating to 
H 1,80,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Eighty lakhs Only).’

Pursuant to approval of the members of the Company at 
their EGM held on 05 June 2024, Clause I of the MOA 
was further amended to reflect the change in name of 
the Company from “Suraksha Diagnostic Private Limited” 
to “Suraksha Diagnostic Limited” due to conversion of

[...]

and Remuneration Committee of the Board of Directors of the 

Company, inter alia, administers and monitors the ESOP 2024 
of the Company.

During the year under review, the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee at its meeting held on 15 November 2024, have 
granted 2,08,164 (Two Lakhs Eight Thousand One Hundred 
and Sixty Four) options exercisable into not more than 2,08,164 
(Two  Lakhs Eight Thousand One Hundred and Sixty Four) Equity 
Shares of the Company of face value of H 2/- each fully paid-up, 
under the ESOP 2024, to the  option grantees.

M/s Manish Ghia & Associates (Unique ID: P2006MH007100; 
Peer Review: 822/2020), Practicing Company Secretaries, the 
Secretarial Auditors of the Company has provided a Certificate